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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SPECIAL MEETING

MONDAY, AUGUST 22, 2016

A. CALL TO ORDER:

The meeting was called to order at 6:01 PM by Chairman Phil Mekas at the Dexter
Senior Center located at 7720 Ann Arbor Street in Dexter, Michigan.

B. ROLL CALL:

P. Mekas S. Hansen J. Rush
M, Schmid Zach Michels

Also present: Michelle Aniol, Community Development Manager; Carol Jones,
Interim City Clerk; and Rob Marshke, representing the applicant.

C. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
1. Regular Meeting — August 15, 2016

Motion Schmid; support Rush to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of
August 15, 2016 as presented.

Unanimous voice vote approval.
D. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Motion Schmid; support Rush to approve the agenda as presented. A photo packet
of information was distributed by the applicant at the meeting.

Unanimous voice vote approval.
E. STAFF REPORT
F. SITE INSPECTION (Conduct on own)
G. PUBLIC HEARINGS
None
H. BUSINESS SESSION
1. Continuation of ZBA Case #2016-03 ZBA Case #2016-03 Variance Request
for 7200 Dan Hoey (parcel ID numbers: 08-08-05-380-000, 08-08-05-380-001, 08-

08-05-380-02, 08-08-05-380-03, 08-08-05-380-04, 08-08-05-380-05, and 08-08-05-
380-06)
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Applicant: Dexter Commerce Center Association

ZBA postponed action following the public hearing on August 15, 2016 to allow
applicant time to obtain additional information regarding an alternative location.

a. Discussion: Review of facts based on all information presented (from the
application, written request for appeal, zoning ordinance, physical characteristics of
the parcels, staff reports, hearing testimony). Discussion continues until a member is
confident enough to propose a motion that includes a “finding of fact” and/or
“conclusions”, and “rationale explaining why conclusions are reaches” and
“conditions” if any. This would be the appropriate time for the Board to call
witnesses, and ask questions of owners, consultants, staff, etc.

b. Motion is proposed on “finding of fact, rationale, conclusions and conditions.”

c. Discussion on standards and requirements of the ordinance.

d. Action on the motion.

Staff:

On August 15, ZBA voted to postpone action on the request. Under variance
considerations, Substantial Justice has been updated from the previous meeting to
identify an alternative location for the installation of a sign, east of the west entrance,
which would meet the required setbacks.

Applicant:
Rob Marshke was present and began by identifying the other business owners of the
center. He listed issues with the west entrance location:
e Thereis a row of trees and a sign is not visible
e Will need to remove at least one tree.
e At the east entrance there is two roads of entrance access which is a more
visible site.

Commissioner Comments and Discussion:

Hansen — | did not realize there was a west entrance to the site until the August 15
meeting. That entrance seems like the back door or secondary entrance. At the east
entrance you can see buildings, and it seems like a logical place to locate a sign.

Mekas — | am hesitant to great a variance on a setback.

Rush — Now days, people use their smart phones to find a location. Why the need for
a sign.

Michels — What type of trees are at the west entrance and does that affect the
landscaping requirements with the space? With the future growth of the trees
currently on the site, we should consider if they would create a practical difficulty on
the west entrance.

Schmid - I’m torn between the business side of this request and the Planning
Commission/ZBA side of not issuing a variance. The applicant could go to the
Planning Commission to amend the PUD.

Action:
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Motion Mekas; support Michels based on the information provided by the applicant
and staff at the August 22, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the Board
determines the application , ZBA #2016-03, submitted by Dexter Commerce Center
Association, on behalf of the owners of property at 7200 Dan Hoey (parcel ID
numbers: 08-08-05-380-000, 08-08-05-380-001, 08-08-05-380-02, 08-08-05-380-
03, 08-08-05-380-04, 08-08-05-380-05, and 08-08-05-380-06), fails to meet the
criteria required for the considering of a variance request, pursuant to Section 24.05,
sub-section A.

Therefore let it be resolved, the Zoning Board of Appeals does not grant the
following variances from Section 7.03 (1):

1. 10-foot variance from the required 10-foot setback from the Dan Hoey Road
right-of-way;

2. 15-foot variance from the 15-foot required setback from the property line, along
Dan Hoey Road; and

3. 8-foot variance from the required 15-foot setback from the property line, along
Lexington Road.

Let it further be resolved, the applicant is not permitted to install a ground sign with a
0-foot setback from the Dan Hoey Road right-of-way/property line, and a 7-foot
setback from the Lexington Road right-of-way/property line.

The determination was made based on the following findings per Section 24.05 of
the City of Dexter Zoning Ordinance:

1. No practical difficulty, and

2. Case lacked extraordinary circumstances needed to grant variance.

Ayes: Rush, Schmid and Michels

Nays: Hansen and Mekas

Motion carries 3-2

Question from Applicant — Could the 0-foot setback be allowed at the west entrance?
(Could come back for this and not have to wait a year.)

ADJOURNMENT
Motion Schmid; support Michels to adjourn at 6:52 PM.

Unanimous voice vote approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Carol J. Jones
Clerk, Village of Dexter Approved for Filing:
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OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

8140 Main Street ¢ Dexter, Michigan 48130-1092 ¢+ (734) 426-8303 + Fax (734) 426-5614

STAFF REPORT

To:

From:

Date:

Zoning Board of Appeals
Courtney Nicholls, City Manager

Michelle Aniol, Community Development Manager

September 15, 2016

CITY COUNCIL UPDATES

City Council granted conditional approval of the Area Plan for Grandview Commons, a 76 unit
mixed residential development, located at the southwest corner of Grand Street and Baker Road.
See attached Decision. The development proposal involves four parcels, which total 8.21 gross
acres, plus .36 acres of city owned property, which the applicant is proposing to swap with the
city in exchange for a public stormwater easement. Once the conditions of approval are
satisfied, the applicant can move to Final Site Plan review with the Planning Commission.

MISCELLANEOUS UPDATES

The City hired some new interns. The first is Zach Burgess. He will be helping out in the office. Zack
is working on his Masters of Public Administration from Wayne State. The second and third interns
are working as a team to develop a plan for First Street Park. They are Sarah Pizzo and Yuchen
Ding. Both are graduate students at UM.

At the beginning of the 3045 Broad Street Pre-Development Agreement process staff set up a
special webpage for the project http://dextermi.gov/3045-broad-street-redevelopment. There
you will find the comments from each meeting and the different iterations of the concept

plan. Since the last public meeting (#3), the developer and the RFQ Committee have met twice
to continue the concept plan refinement process. Attached to this report you will find the latest
revision of the concept plan. As you can see, significant progress has been made; however,
there are still some issues the RFQ Committee wants the developer to address, for example:

o The Committee would like the developer to consider removing existing utility poles along
Broad Street, and install the power lines underground. These costs may be recoverable as
an eligible brownfield improvement.

0 Because the intersection of Broad and Forest Streets provides such an important
connection to the downtown, the connectivity Broad Street provides to and from the
downtown cannot be underestimated and must be maintained. So, the Committee
would like the developer to prepare a concept site plan that maximizes on-site parking at
one car per unit for the residential. The proposed retail would use the existing parking
along Forest Street. Streetscape improvements to Broad Street could then include on-
street public parking only on the east side of the street. Additional on-street public parking
could be added on the east site of Broad Street approaching Forest, and on the south
side of Forest, east of the Broad/Forest intersection. Funding of improvements to Broad
Street would be open for discussion.

Northern United Brewing Company (NUBC) broke ground for its new sanitary sewer pretreatment
system on September 12th. The company anticipates the Cambrian EcoVolt system will be
installed on or around Oct 4. In addition, staff met with James Toner, from NUBC on Friday,
August 12th, Staff was informed that Jolly Pumpkin has been invited to participate in Zwanze Day
2016. Zwanze Day is the brain child of Cantillon brewer, Jean Van Roy. Cantillon is considered
one of Belgium’s greatest breweries. The company makes a traditional Lambic, a strong, sweet
Belgian beer. In 2008, Van Roy began bottling a series of beers called Zwanze. The word zwanze


http://dextermi.gov/3045-broad-street-redevelopment
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CDM Report to ZBA
September 19, 2016

Page 2

refers to a semi-sarcastic style of humor or a joke or to kid, depending on regional dialects.
Zwanze Day was established in 2011 to bring Lambic enthusiasts together through a worldwide
release party.

NUBC is one of 28 breweries in the United States selected to participate this year, and the only
one in Michigan. Zwanze Day would be an outdoor, ticketed event at NUBC, with 500 attendees
anticipated. The hours would be 2:15-7:15 pm, Saturday, October 1, 2016. NUBC is partnering
with the non-profit Feelgood Tap. Feelgood Tap raises fund to support local and regional
nonprofits throughout Michigan with a focus on community, culture and wellness. NUBC must
apply for and obtain a permit for a temporary special event, in accordance with Section 3.07 of
the Zoning Ordinance.

8106 Main Street, formerly known as, Nicholls and Stafford has been leased to local businessman,
Chris Jones. Mr. Jones plans to open a frozen yogurt and gourmet popsicle establishment on the
first floor and relocate his business, Intuitive Technology, currently located at 8011 Main Street. To
the 2nd floor.

Now that The Alley has closed, staff contacted the Liquor Control Commission (LCC) to find out
what happens to the license. According to the LCC, the licensee has 60 days to appeal the
LCC’s action. If no appeal is filed, the status of the license is changed from revoked to dead.
Normally the license would come back to the city as a quota license. However, the City, based
on its population, was granted 3 licenses. According to the LCC’s records, we have 4 licenses
because one was transferred in from another municipality. Thus, the license is this case would
remain with the state. The next opportunity to gain addition quota license will be the 2020 census,
and then 1 license would be granted for every 1,500 in additional population over the 2010
census. Consequently, the City would need to have an increase in population of more than
3,000, based on the 2020 Census, to gain 1 new license.

While researching permit information for 3411 Broad Street, staff discovered a Resolution for Partial
Fourth Street Abandonment and Vacation, which the then Village Council adopted on June 25,
1990 (attached), in the address file. See aerial photo below. In the attachment you will find the
meeting minutes for June 25, 1990, which identify the agenda item as REQUEST FOR VACATION OF
FOURTH STREET BETWEEN BROAD STREET AND THE ROALROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY. RALPH AND
ANNETTER FINLEY, APPLICANTS.
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The Finley were and still are the owners of the property located at 3411 Broad St, 08-03-31-477-003,
which is adjacent to the ¥ of Fourth Street that was vacated and abandoned. You will also find a
survey that shows the Finley’s garage encroached into the Fourth Street ROW. Based on this
information, it’s logical to conclude that the then Village Council granted the Finley’s request as a
way to clear up the encroachment issue.

In 1996, Council amended the Resolution to correct a description error. The County’s GIS map
does not show the partial vacation and abandonment. Staff is working with the city and county
assessors to get the discrepancy cleared-up.

You will find an article regarding parking in the latest edition of Downtown Idea Exchange. It
deals with some issues that contribute to parking shortages in downtowns.
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DowntownDevelopment som

To view the full

Downtown Parking Study
presentation made to the
Turlock City Councif and
Planning Commission in
June, visit our website and
click on Web Extras.

difficulty securing financing because lenders
see these projects as risky. Finally, if existing
infrastructure in an infill site requires substan-
tial improvements, developers might not be
willing to develop there.”

Infill in existing neighborhoods can bring
environmental and economic benefits, but
it can also disrupt life for existing residents
and businesses, and potentially lead to the
displacement of some, cautions the EPA. “It
is important for local governments to listen
to and consider the concerns of people living
in priority infill areas as they develop policies
and programs to attract new development and
investment into these areas. This means giving
careful consideration to strategies that can
help longtime residents and businesses stay in
these neighborhoods, actively participate in
planning for infill, and ultimately benefit from
new growth.”

The report organizes the 30 strategies
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into two main categories: foundation and
funding. Foundation strategies are the critical
steps downtown leaders can take to make infill
development more feasible, such as establish-
ing priorities, policies, and partnerships, as
well as changing public perception. Downtown
Ieaders are provided with eight policy strate-
gies; six aimed at developing partnerships,
and five strategies to help shift public percep-
tion. There are also six strategies for securing
funding for infill, and four to raise funding for
infrastructure.

Appendix A includes self-assessment ques-
tions for each strategy that will help downtown
leaders decide which strategies best fit their
individual communities, and whether they are
ready to move forward with the strategies and
tools provided in the report. The 81-page report
is packed with case studies exemplifying com-
munities successfully using each strategy to
attract infill development. &l

Inaccurate perceptions, and a lack of education and
enforcement mask plentiful parking — coninued from page 1

education are more essential than the creation
of more parking spaces, says TJKM Transpor-
tation Consultants, which was hired in 2015 to
develop a Downtown Parking Plan.

As part of that process, TIKM surveyed
downtown stakeholders. Of the 157 respon-
dents, 65 percent were residents, 14 percent
visitors, and 10 percent were business owners.
An inventory of available parking spaces, as
well as occupancy studies at various times of
the day during the week and on weekends were
also conducted.

While new parking will be necessary to
meet long-term growth, for now, the city needs
to focus on changing parking time limits,
allocating staff to enforce parking regulations,
educating the public about available parking,
and creation of an employee parking permit
program.

According to survey results, only 19.6
percent of respondents were familiar with all of
the downtown parking lots, while 50.3 percent
knew about some, and 30.1 percent were not
at all aware of available parking in the city
center. Better promotion of available parking
is required, say the consultants, who recom-
mended a stronger parking message on the city
website, wayfinding signage, window stickers
for downtown businesses, and perhaps even a
parking app for mobile devices.

Changes in parking reguiations, and
enforcement of those regulations, will be
required to address a lack of turnovet on some
downtown streets, says TIKM. On the busi-
est downtown streets, for example, 138 of 800
spaces were occupied for as long as six hours,
despite most of that area being posted for two-
hour parking. These changes may not come

Downtown Idea Exchange » www.DowntownDevelopment.com » September 2018
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easy. Most survey respondents indicated
an unwillingness to park more than a
block or two from their destination, with
38.7 percent stating that they would con-
tinue to circle their desired block until a
space opened, and only 23.7 percent indi-
cating they were willing to use a public
parking lot.

Potential reasons people might be
unwilling to walk included poor sidewalk
and street lighting conditions, a lack of
interest or physical ability to walk, and
concerns about personal and property
safety.

To make the city center more
walkable, consultants recommended
tmproved crosswalks and sidewalks,
improvements to storefronts and light-
ing along side streets, and that the city
explore funding and planning for beau-
tification and lighting projects for municipal
parking [ots.

City officials were also encouraged to
reduce any four-hour parking zones down-
town to two-hour, and to then enforce those
two-hour time limits. This alone would
increase the availabie parking supply in
high-demand areas at 4 minimal cost, says the
study. Additional staff would need to be allo-

Residential Development

ZBA Regular Meeting: 2016-09-19

cated for enforcement, but costs could be offset
by citation revenues.

Issuance of employee parking permits
would accommodate those all-day parking
needs, save employees having to move their
vehicles multiple times per day, and direct
those vehicles to areas with lower parking
demand, says TTKM, making the initiative
worth any resulting pushback and program
management costs, K4

Gap funding drives new-home construction

in historic city center

A new Downtown Residential Develop-
ment Program approved in June in Henderson,
NV (est. pop. 257,729), aims to create more
density in the historic city center while also
adding diversity to the types of homes avail-
able. Developers can apply for up to $24,500
in grant funding per residential unit, up to a
six-plex project, on new construction only.

“Our focus is just the Water Street District,
which 1s the core of our historic downtown,”
says Mark Hobaica, city architect/redevel-
opment manager. “We need to increase our
density, our critical mass of people calling
downtown home.” Homes in the Water Street
District were constructed as temporary dwell-
ings during WWII, “so there’s a lot of his-

September 2016  Downtown ldea Exchange » www,DowntownDevelopment.com

Page 10
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OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

8140 Main Street ¢+ Dexter, Michigan 48130-1092 ¢+ (734) 426-8303 + Fax (734) 426-5614

STAFF REVIEW

TO: Chairman Phil Mekas and the Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Michelle Aniol, Community Development Director

DATE: September 14, 2016

RE: ZBA #2016-03, 7200 Dan Hoey Sign Setback Variance Request

Applicant: Stephen Chumney
Property Owner: Stephen and Sandra A Chumney

The Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled to conduct a public hearing on September 19, 2016. The
purpose of the hearing is to consider a variance request, submitted by Stephen Chumney for property
located at 8058 Huron Street (08-03-32-360-007). Mr. Chumney has requested the following variance
from Section 3.02, sub-section E, of the City of Dexter Zoning Ordinance, regarding required setbacks for
detached accessory structures:

1. 1.3-foot variance from the required 10-foot setback from the principal building for a detached
accessory structure.

The applicant cites practical difficulties associated with the property. It must be noted, the shed has
already been constructed. Thus, if the request is granted, the shed would be allowed to remain 8.7-foot
feet from the principal structure.

BACKGROUND

The applicant erected a 160 sq. ft. pre-fabricated wood shed eatrlier this year without a permit. The
applicant was informed that erection of the shed without a permit was a violation of the Zoning
Ordinance, and he needed to apply for a zoning compliance permit. The applicant submitted the
required application, but the application was denied because the shed was located less than 10 feet
from the principal structure, as required in Section 3.02, sub-section E.

According to the applicant, the shed was erected in the same location where a previous garage had
been located. Photographs attached to this report confirm this. In his application, Mr. Chumney
indicates the garage measured 226 square feet. The shed has a small footprint at 160 square feet.

VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS

Section 24.05 A. outlines the criteria applicable to variance considerations. Variances shall be granted
only in accordance with the Michigan Public Act 110 of 2006, as amended and based on the findings
set forth below. The extent to which the following criteria apply to a specific case shall be determined
by the ZBA; however, at least one (1) of the applicable criteria must be found by the ZBA for each
variance request.

1. Practical Difficulties: Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, setbacks,
frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would create practical difficulties,
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose, or render conformity with
such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. The showing of mere inconvenience is insufficient to
justify a variance.

The applicant states the property abuts the Huron River and placement of the shed deeper into the
lot is limited by a steep topographic gradient (i.e. slope). He also cites the placement of the shed
would adversely impact the view of the river for adjacent property owners to the east and west of
his property.

The topography of the subject property slopes down toward the river, from a contour of 856 feet to
852 feet, over a distance of approximately 40 feet. That results in a 10% grade change. Photos
accompanying this report show the grade change, as well as the former garage foundation. The
sloping topography is naturally occurring, and is more than a mere inconvenience. It constitutes a
practical difficulty and would be sufficient to justify a variance.
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ZBA #2016-04
September 19, 2016
Page 2

2.

Substantial Justice: Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the
applicant as well as to other property owners in the district; or, as an alternative, granting of lesser
variance than requested would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be
more consistent with justice to other property owners.

As stated above, compliance with the required setbacks would be difficult due to the natural
contours of the site. Furthermore, due to the sloping grade, a lesser variance would not provide any
relief, since moving the shed toward the front of the property would not eliminate the need for a
variance. The requested variance is an appropriate alternative.

Public Safety and Welfare: The requested variance or appeal can be granted in such fashion that
the spirit of these regulations will be observed and public safety and welfare secured.

The requested variance should not impact public safety and welfare negatively.

Extraordinary Circumstances: There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply
generally to other properties of other similar uses in the same zoning district. The conditions resulting
in a variance request cannot be self-created.

The topographic conditions (steep slope) are an extraordinary circumstance, not of the applicant’s
creation.

No Safety hazard or Nuisance: The granting of a variance or appeal will not increase the hazard of
fire or otherwise endanger public safety or create a public nuisance.

The location of the shed should not present hazard of fire or otherwise endanger public safety or
create a public nuisance.

Relationship to Adjacent Land Uses: The development permitted upon granting of a variance shall
relate harmoniously in a physical and economic sense with adjacent land uses and will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood. In evaluating this criterion, consideration shall be given
prevailing shopping pattern, convenience of access for patrons, continuity of development, and
the need of particular services and facilities in specific areas of the City.

The subject property is zoned VR, Village Residential District. The intent of the VR Village Residential
District is to:

e Encourage innovative, traditional residential mixed and multiple-use developments so that
the growing demand for housing may be met by greater variety in type, design and layout
of dwellings.

e Promote land development practices which will protect the public health, safety and
welfare.

e Traditional neighborhoods are the desired alternative to conventional modern, use-
segregated developments such as large lot suburban subdivisions and strip commercial
developments.

e Encourage residential/mixed-use development in a manner consistent with the preservation
and enhancement of property values within existing residential areas.

e Promote the creation of places which are oriented to the pedestrian, promote citizen
security and social interaction.

e Promote development of mixed-use structures or mixed-use development with offices,
multiple family and retail uses located with related community facilities.

e Discourage commercial or industrial uses that create objectionable noise, glare and odors.

A single family residential house currently occupies the site. Zoning and use of adjacent properties is
provided in the following table:
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Property Location Zoning Use
North Huron River
East VR, Village Residential Single Family Residential
South VR, Village Residential Multiple Family Residential
West VR, Village Residential Single family residential

The neighborhood is residential in character with single and multiple family dwellings on either side
of Huron Street. Commercial uses are limited to the intersection of Huron and Central Street, to the
east. Ashed is a common residential accessory structure, and would be consistent with the
neighborhood character.

CONCLUSION/FINDINGS

The natural contours of the site produce steep slopes, which constitutes a practical difficulty and
justifies a variance.

A lesser variance would not provide any relief, and as such the requested variance would
provide substantial justice.

Risk to public safety and welfare would not be compromised nor increased.

The properties steep slopes are a naturally occurring extraordinary circumstance, not of the
applicant’s creation.

The hazard of fire or other dangers to public safety or creation of a public nuisance would not
be increased.

A shed is a common residential accessory structure, and would be consistent with the
neighborhood character.

SUGGESTED MOTIONS

Based on the information provided by the applicant and staff at the September 19, 2016 Zoning Board
of Appeals meeting, the Board determines the application, ZBA #2016-04, submitted by Stephen
Chumney for property located at 8058 Huron Street (08-03-32-360-007), (MEETS/FAILS TO MEET) the
criteria required for the considering a variance request, pursuant to Section 24.05, sub-section A.

Therefore let it be resolved, the Zoning Board of Appeals (GRANTS/DOES NOT GRANT) the following
variance from Section 3.02, sub-section E:

1. 1.3-foot variance from the required 10-foot setback from the principal building for a detached

accessory structure.

Let it further be resolved, the applicant’s shed is (PERMITTED / NOT PERMITTED) to be setback 8.7 feet
from the principal structure.

The determination was made with consideration of following per Section 24.05 of the City of Dexter
Zoning Ordinance (list criteria):

1.

2.

3.

OR

The Board moves to postpone ZBA #2016-04 until ( (date) ) to allow the applicant time to

address the following items: (list items)

1.
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2.
3.

Please contact me prior to the meeting if you have questions.
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OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

8140 Main Street ¢+ Dexter, Michigan 48130-1092 ¢+ (734) 426-8303 + Fax (734) 426-5614

STAFF REVIEW

TO: Chairman Phil Mekas and the Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: Michelle Aniol, Community Development Director

DATE: September 13, 2016

RE: ZBA #2016-05, 3544 Lexington — Variance to increase maximum lot coverage

Applicant: Elizabeth Ritter
Property Owner: Peters Building Company

The Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled to conduct a public hearing on September 19, 2016. The
purpose of the hearing is to consider a variance request, submitted by Elizabeth Ritter for property
located at 3544 Lexington (08-08-08-260-066). Ms. Ritter has requested the following variance from
Section 20.01, Schedule of Regulations of the City of Dexter Zoning Ordinance, to allow the construction
of a 14-foot by 14-foot deck and stairway:

1. A 2% increase in the maximum lot coverage, from 30% to 32%
The applicant cites practical difficulties associated with the property.

If the request is granted, the applicant would be allowed the construction of a 14-foot x 14-foot deck
and stairway, and have maximum lot coverage of 32%.

ZONING

The subject site is located on the south side of Lexington Court. The subject site, and all adjacent
property is zoned Dexter Crossing Planned Unit Development (PUD) with an underlying zoning of R-1B,
One Family Residential - Small Lot. Improvements, such as a deck, are permitted, subject to yard
setbacks and maximum lot coverage requirements. According to Section 20.01, Schedule of
Regulations for Principal Buildings — Residential, the maximum lot coverage in the R-1B District is 30%.

The applicant contracted Peters Building Company to build a new home on the subject site. The home
was constructed with a walkout basement, and sliding doors off the dining room, on the main level. The
sliding doors are at the back of the home and are not at grade level. The property owner, Peters
Building Company applied for a permit to construct a 14-foot x 14-foot deck and stairway. The
application was denied because the proposed deck and stairway would result in the lot coverage
exceeding the 30% maximum allowed, by 2%.

BACKGROUND
In the 2005, Peter’s Building Company requested and obtained an amendment to the Area Plan for
Dexter Crossing Residential, to allow the maximum |lot coverage to be 35%, for the following 5 lots:

a) 193 (515 Coventry)
b) 194 (513 Coventry)
c) 198 (505 Coventry)
d) 201 (499 Coventry)
e) 214 (3635 South Downs)

The size of the lots ranged from 6,387 square feet to 6,829 square feet. In granting the amendment to
the PUD, the Planning Commission and Village Council determined these lots were substantially smaller
than the minimum lot area required in the R-1B districts.

In addition, that same year the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance to the homeowner of lot
129 (3656 South Downs), to allow a maximum lot coverage not to exceed 34%. The variance was
granted based upon findings of substantial justice and extraordinary circumstances. The homeowner
suffered from multiple sclerosis, the yard was not level enough for the wheelchair to maneuver easily,
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and a larger deck was needed to accommodate his wheelchair. The area of the lot in this case was
7,244 square feet, which is 556 square feet less than the minimum lot area required in the R-1B District.

VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS

Section 24.05 A. outlines the criteria applicable to variance considerations. Variances shall be granted
only in accordance with the Michigan Public Act 110 of 2006, as amended and based on the findings
set forth below. The extent to which the following criteria apply to a specific case shall be determined
by the ZBA; however, at least one (1) of the applicable criteria must be found by the ZBA for each
variance request.

1. Practical Difficulties: Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, setbacks,
frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would create practical difficulties,
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose, or render conformity with
such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. The showing of mere inconvenience is insufficient to
justify a variance.

In correspondence submitted by the applicant, dated August 15, 2016, the applicant states she was
not aware of the 30% maximum lot coverage until the application for a deck was denied. She cites
the need for ingress/egress from the rear of the house on the main level as a practical difficulty. The
lot, with just the house has 29% lot coverage.

Unlike the situation in 2005, the subject site exceeds the minimum lot area required in the R-1B zoning
district. The subject site measures 8,312 square feet, which is 6.5% or 512 square feet greater than
the minimum lot area of 7,800 square feet, which is required in the R-1B zoning district.

The maximum lot coverage regulation is not unnecessarily burdensome. Other than the 6 lots cited
above, which are smaller than the minimum lot area required in the R-1B District, all other property
owners in the Dexter Crossing Residential Development have been able to meet the restrictions
governing lot area.

It is evident that not having a form of ingress/egress on the main level, at the rear of the home
would be inconvenient, but it would not prevent the homeowner from exiting the home from the
rear. The home has a walk out basement. However, per the variance consideration criteria,
demonstration of an inconvenience is not enough to justify a variance.

2. Substantial Justice: Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the
applicant as well as to other property owners in the district; or, as an alternative, granting of lesser
variance than requested would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be
more consistent with justice to other property owners.

The applicant has indicated to staff that a 12-foot x 12-foot deck would be acceptable. However,
even at a reduced size, the resulting lot coverage would be 31%. A stairway that measures 100
square feet would be a viable alternative, and provide substantial justice for the following reasons:

a) Itwould provide access from the main floor, at the rear of the home, to grade level below,
and

b) It would not result in the lot coverage exceeding 30%.

3. Public Safety and Welfare: The requested variance or appeal can be granted in such fashion that
the spirit of these regulations will be observed and public safety and welfare secured.

A variance in this case would not compromise public safety and welfare.

4. Extraordinary Circumstances: There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply
generally to other properties of other similar uses in the same zoning district. The conditions resulting
in a variance request cannot be self-created.

As stated previously, the subject site measures 8,312 square feet, which is 6.5% or 512 square feet
greater than the minimum lot area required in the R-1B zoning district.
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Per the variance consideration criteria, extraordinary circumstances cannot be self-created. In this
case, the builder and property owner, Peter’s Building Company created this situation by not
informing the applicant that the size of the house she wanted to construct would limit her options for
other improvements, such as, but not limited to a deck. While the applicant can claim ignorance,
the builder cannot. Extraordinary circumstances have not been demonstrated.

No Safety hazard or Nuisance: The granting of a variance or appeal will not increase the hazard of
fire or otherwise endanger public safety or create a public nuisance.

The granting of the variance would not increase the hazard of fire or otherwise endanger public
safety or create a public nuisance. However, it would set a precedent that could result in many
more applicants requesting lot coverage variances.

Relationship to Adjacent Land Uses: The development permitted upon granting of a variance shall
relate harmoniously in a physical and economic sense with adjacent land uses and will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood. In evaluating this criterion, consideration shall be given
prevailing shopping pattern, convenience of access for patrons, continuity of development, and
the need of particular services and facilities in specific areas of the City.

Dexter Crossing PUD with an underlying zoning of R-1B, One Family Residential - Small Lot. Zoning
and use of adjacent properties is provided in the following table:

Property Location Zoning Use

North Dexter Crossing PUD with an Single family residential
underlying zoning of R-1B, One Family
Residential — Small Lot

East Dexter Crossing PUD with an Single family residential
underlying zoning of R-1B, One Family
Residential — Small Lot

South Dexter Crossing PUD with an Single family residential
underlying zoning of R-1B, One Family
Residential — Small Lot

West Dexter Crossing PUD with an Single family residential
underlying zoning of R-1B, One Family
Residential — Small Lot

As stated above, the granting of the variance would set a precedent that could result in many
more applicants requesting lot coverage variances, not just in Dexter Crossing, but throughout the
city.

CONCLUSION/FINDINGS

e Demonstration of an inconvenience is not enough to justify a variance.

e A 100 square foot stairway would provide ingress/egress and would not require a variance.
e Extraordinary circumstances were self-created.

e Public safety and welfare would not be compromised.

e The hazard of fire or other dangers to public safety or creation of a public nuisance would not
be increased.

e Granting the variance would set a precedent that could result in many more applicants
requesting lot coverage variances, not just in Dexter Crossing, but throughout the city.

SUGGESTED MOTIONS

Based on the information provided by the applicant and staff at the September 19, 2016 Zoning Board
of Appeals meeting, the Board determines the application, ZBA #2016-05, submitted by Elizabeth Ritter,



ZBA Regular Meeting: 2016-09-19
Page 30
ZBA #2016-05
September 19, 2016
Page 4

for property at 3544 Lexington (08-08-08-260-066), (MEETS/FAILS TO MEET) the criteria required for the
considering a variance request, pursuant to Section 24.05, sub-section A.

Therefore let it be resolved, the Zoning Board of Appeals (GRANTS/DOES NOT GRANT) the following
variance from Section 20.01, Schedule of Regulations of the City of Dexter Zoning Ordinance):

1. A 2% increase in the maximum lot coverage, from 30% to 32%.

Let it further be resolved, the applicant is (PERMITTED / NOT PERMITTED) to construct a 14-foot x 14-foot
deck and stairway, with a maximum lot coverage not to exceed 32%.

The determination was made upon the following findings:
1.

2.

3.

OR

The Board moves to postpone ZBA #2016-05 until ( (date) ) to allow the applicant time to
address the following items: (list items)

1
2.
3.

Please contact me prior to the meeting if you have questions.
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;The City of
= |
o Wictigan OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

8140 Main Street » Dexter, Michigan 48130-1092 + (734) 425-8303 + Fax (734) 425-5614

APPLICATION FOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING

Application is being made for: [ Appeal ., Variance

Property Address: 3544 Lexington Circle Tax ID Number: #08-08-08-260-066

Residential - Si : _ . _
Proposed Use; ingle Family Home - Zoning R-1B

Applicant Name: Elizabeth Ritter Phone: 702-240-8300

Applicant Address: 37151 Medjool Ave, Palm Desert,California 92211

Email Address: ritterks@aol.com Mobile Phone: Same as above

Properly Owner Name:_Peters Building Co, Phone:_734-429-4200

Property Owner Address: 272 S. Industrial, P.0. Box 557, Saline, MI 48176

Imail Address: jhaeussler@petersbuilding.com Mobile Phone: _ 734=260-9678

Type of Improvement Proposed:_ Deck with stairs 14x14 deck with stairs

Reason Waiver is Requested (explain practical difficulty or hardship}:
Increase lot coverage ratio from 30 to 327%Z.

Apgplication Procedure: Please check if the following information is being provided, and attach the
required documents to this application.

Yes No

A complete, signed application form, with application fee.

A site plan, drawn 10 scale and fully dimensional, showing the entire lot; the location of
U/ all existing structures including buildings and signs; the proposed improvements; lot area
cafculations to show compliance with building coverage allowances for the zoning
district; and kand contours (if applicable).

in the case of buildings, sketches or elevations. For additions, both the oid and new
structures must be included to show how the addition relates to the existing structure.

In case of appeals, a clear description of the order, requirement, decision, or
determination for which the appeal is made and grounds for appeal (Please attach to this
application}.
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August 15, 2016

City of Dexter

Zoning Board of Appeals
81040 Main Street
Dexter, Michigan 48130

Re: Variance Request For Unit #66
3544 Lexington Circle

Dear Zoning Board Of Appeals Members:

As background, | am a widow who recently retired and made the decision to relocate
near family who also happen to reside in the Dexter Crossing subdivision.

Within Dexter Crossing there were limited choices that would accommodate a ranch
floorplan. | selected lot 66 versus several other lots as they are located in what | felt
would be a less desirable section of the subdivision in being located near the industrial
park since | am retired and would be home most days.

Based on the lot dimensions and setbacks of lot 66 the 45 wide ranch floor plan
fit within the building envelope, however when the permit for the deck was applied
for | became aware that 29% of the 30% lot coverage restriction was utlized. This
oversite has created the need for this zoning variance request in order to
accommodate a deck with stairs that will provide for egress to the back yard

from the main level of the home to the walkout level.

| respectively request the boards consideration for a variance to the lot coverage
from 30% to 32% to allow me to able to build a 14x14 deck with split stairs which
will provide egress from the deck to the back yard. This request for a variance
has been granted in the past for lot 129 in October of 2005. Also, a similar
variance was granted in December 2006 for lots 193,194,198,201 and 214

to avoid a similar situation.

For questions in regard to this request | can be reached at (702) 240-8300.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Ritter
37151 Medjool Ave.
Palm Desert, CA 92211
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